the full text of those agreements, each of which is attached an exhibit to this Current Report on Form 8-K. Readers should review those agreements for a complete
understanding of the terms and conditions associated with this transaction.

The following unaudited pro forma adjustments are incorporated into the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2016, the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and for the year ended December 31, 2015.

Introduction to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2016

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2015

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

DATA STORAGE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

Data
Storage

Corporation
and

Subsidiary

ABC
Services,

Inc.

ABC
Services
II, Inc.   Pro Forma Adjustments

September
30, 2016

September
30, 2016

September
30, 2016   DR   CR

Pro Forma
Balances

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 105,471  $ 69,562  $ 75,031  $ -  $ -  $ 250,064
Accounts receivable (less allowance for doubtful accounts of $15,000 in 2015 and $15,000 in
2014)   103,633   518,222   146,544   -   (127,095)(1)   641,304
Accounts Receivable Related Parties   -   10,348   -   -   -   10,348
Due from Shareholders   -   18,000   -   -   -   18,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   275,408   2,340   277,748

Total Current Assets   484,512   618,472   221,575   0   (127,095)   1,197,464

Property and Equipment:

Property and equipment   3,375,958   51,763   110,000   -   -   3,537,721
Less—Accumulated depreciation   (3,198,587)   (31,979)   (54,167)   (3,284,733)

Net Property and Equipment   177,371   19,784   55,833   0   0   252,988

Other Assets:

Goodwill   2,201,828   -   -   1,909,902   -(3)   4,111,730
Other assets   15,156   -   -   -   -   15,156
Intangible assets, net   327,457   -   -   10,000   -(3)   337,457
Investment in joint venture – at equity   17,545   (17,545)(2)   0

Total Other Assets   2,561,986   0   0   1,919,902   (17,545)   4,466,343

Total Assets  $ 3,223,869  $ 638,256  $ 277,408  $ 1,919,902  $ (144,640)  $ 5,914,795

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 1,619,016  $ 361,987  $ 270,250  $ (691,722)  $ -(1),(4)  $ 1,559,531
Revolving credit facility   99,292   -   50,412   -   -   149,704
Due to related party   -   24,316   26,396   -   -   50712
Dividend payable   591,623   -   -   -   -   591,623
Deferred revenue   342,506   278,274   -   -   -   620,780
Due from Officer   0   -   -   -   -   0
Leases payable   252,841   -   -   -   -   252,841
   -   62,589   -   -   62,589
Note payable – Enterprise Bank   350,000   -   -   -   -   350,000
Convertible debt – related parties net of discount   901,924   (901,924)   (4)   0
Total Current Liabilities   4,157,202   664,577   409,647   (1,593,646)   0   3,637,780

Deferred rental obligation   1,741   -   -   -   1,741
Note Payable – related  party   12,000   -   15,254   -   -   27,254
Leases payable long term   155,574   -   -   -   -   155,574
Convertible debt – related parties   1,199,439   (1,199,439)   (4)   0
Total Long Term Liabilities   1,368,754   0   15,254   (1,199,439)   0   184,569

Total Liabilities   5,525,956   664,577   424,901   (2,793,085)   0   3,822,349

Stockholders’ Deficit:
Preferred Stock, $.001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; 1,401,786 shares issued and
outstanding in each period   1,402   -   -   -   -   1,402

Common stock, par value $0.001; 250,000,000 shares authorized; 36,588,240 shares issued and
outstanding in each period   36,588   1,000   1,000   (2,000)   91,451(3),(4)   128,039

Additional paid in capital   12,841,752   -   -   -   4,288,177(2)(3),(4)  17,129,929
Accumulated deficit   (15,181,829)   (27,321)   (148,493)   -   190,719(2),(3)   (15,166,924)
Total Stockholders' (Deficit) Equity   (2,302,087)   (26,321)   (147,493)   (27,006)   4,597,353   2,092,446
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' (Deficit)  $ 3,223,869  $ 638,256  $ 277,408  $ (2,820,091)  $ 4,597,353  $ 5,914,795

DATA STORAGE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Data Storage
Corporation and

Subsidiary
ABC Services,

Inc.
ABC Services

II, Inc.   Pro Forma Adjustments

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2016

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2016

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2016   DR   CR
Pro Forma
Balances

Sales  $ 2,912,152  $ 2,792,116  $ 1,476,033  $ 430,943  $ (1) $ 6,749,358
Cost of sales   1,861,148   2,112,816   535,848   -   430,943(1)  4,078,869
Gross Profit   1,051,004   679,300   940,185   430,943   (430,943)   2,670,489

Selling, general and administrative   1,354,785   561,088   985,780   -   -   2,901,653
Income (loss) before other income (expense)   (303,781)   118,212   (45,595)   430,943   (430,943)   (231,164)
Other Income (Expense):
Commissions   -   24,832   3,767   -   -   28,599
Other Income   -   27,250   -   -   -   27,250
Bad debt recovery   1,508   -   -   -   -   1,508
Net loss on equity method investment   (2,572)   -   -   -   2,572(2)  -
Interest expense   (204,466)   (6,680)   -   157,676   (53,470)

Total Other (Expense)   (205,530)   52,082   (2,913)   -   160,248   3,887

Net income before controlling interests in equity   (509,311)   170,294   (48,508)   430,943   (270,695)   (227,277)
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests in equity   -   (4,889)   -   -   4,889(2)  -

Net Income (Loss) before provision for income taxes   (509,311)   165,405   (48,508)   430,943   (265,806)   (227,277)
Provision for income taxes   -   -   -   -   -   -
Net Loss   (509,311)   165,405   (48,508)   430,943   (265,806)   (227,277)
Preferred Stock Dividend   (78,550)   -   -   -   -   (78,550)

Net Loss Attributable to Common Shareholders  $ (587,861)  $ 165,405  $ (48,508)  $ 430,943  $ (265,806)  $ (305,827)

NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE

Basic and diluted  $ (0.01)   $ (0.00)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

Basic and diluted   36,588,240   124,368,500

DATA STORAGE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Data Storage
Corporation

and Subsidiary
ABC

Services, Inc.

ABC
Services II,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2015

For the Year
Ended

December
31, 2015

For the
Year

Ended
December
31, 2015   DR   CR

Pro Forma
Balances

Sales  $ 3,991,351  $ 2,850,562  $ 1,725,262  $ (423,608)  $ -(1)  $ 8,143,567
Cost of sales   2,502,524   2,239,787   472,254   -   (423,608)(1)  4,790,957

Gross Profit   1,488,827   610,775   1,253,008   (423,608)   423,608   3,352,610

Selling, general and administrative   1,881,097   753,225   1,392,577   -   -   4,026,899

Income (loss) before other income (expense)   (392,270)   (142,450)   (139,569)   (423,608)   423,608   (674,289)

Other Income (Expense)
Interest income   2   -   -   -   -   2
Commissions   -   72,689   97,568   -   -   170,257
Loss on sale of abandoned equipment   (6,338)   -   -   -   -   (6,338)
Other expense - litigation settlement   (12,500)   -   -   -   -   (12,500)
Net gain on equity method investment   4,418   -   -   (4,418)(2)  -

Interest expense   (287,652)   -   (13,306)   -   209,416   (91,542)

Total Other (Expense)   (302,070)   72,689   84,262   -   204,998   59,879
Net Income (Loss) before provision non-controlling interest in equity   (694,340)   (69,761)   (55,307)   (423,608)   628,606   (614,410)

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests in equity   -   (20,168)   -   20,168(2)   -

Net Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   (694,340)   (69,761)   (55,307)   (423,608)   648,774   (614,410)

Provision for income taxes   -   -   -   -

Net Loss   (694,340)   (69,761)   (55,307)   (423,608)   648,774   (614,410)

Preferred Stock Dividend   (96,013)   (96,013)

Net Loss Attributable to Common Shareholders  $ (790,353)  $ (69,761)  $ (55,307)  $ (423,608)  $ 648,774  $ (710,423)